OTSEGO COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

AGENDA
November 24, 2015
6:00 PM

Planning and Zoning meeting room 1322 Hayes Road, Gaylord Michigan

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: From June 30, 2015 meeting

CITIZEN COMMENT REGARDING ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA

PUBLIC HEARINGS

NEW BUSINESS:

1. PZBA15-002:
Edgewood Holdings LLC, owner, represented by David Delaney PLC is requesting an ordinance
interpretation for properties located in Bagley Township:
2125 Evergreen Dr
Gaylord, Ml 49735
010-015-200-055-01/010-015-200-065-02
Property located in a R1/Residential Zoning District
The request is for an interpretation on the allowance of storage units on adjacent parcels for

neighboring residences.
OLD BUSINESS
COMMUNICATIONS
ZBA MEMBER ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT



_Otsego County Zoning Board of Appeals

Proposed Minutes for Junc 30, 2015

Call to Order: 6:00 pm by Chairperson Sagasser
Roll Call:

Present: Chairperson Sagasser, Vice Chairperson Hoffman, Secretary Alexander, Mr McCarthy, Mr, Mang,
Mr. Wagar .

Absent: Ms. Bono

Staff Present: Mr. Schiaud, Ms. Boyak-Wohlfeil

Public Present: Bill Muzyl, TJ Lancaster II, Nelson Fairchild, Nora Corﬂs

Approval of Minutes from June 16, 2014:

Chalrperson Sagasser requested the word ‘tour” on page two (2) under C mmun:canons be changed to
‘tower’. e ey

Motion made to approve minutes as corrected by Mr Hofﬁﬁél'ﬁ""s_qc011_ded by Mr Wagar,

Motion approved unanimously.

Public Hearing:

PZBA15-001 i
Alpine Propane LLC .
2121 DickersonRd -
Gaylord, M1 49735

010-0_3._5_'—__200-06_5;04

Legal Descnpnon _
. '--.-.:-Z-COMM @ NW COR TH 501°01'44"W 100 FOR POB, TH $81°32'10"E 208", TH N01°04'44"W
100‘ TH 581"32 10"E 46.35', TH S03°26'18"W 492.88', TH S88°55'16"W 212.01', TH
S ~N01°04 44"W 433.52' TO POB. SEC 16 T30N R3W.
Nature of request:
Alpine'i’ibpane LLC is requesting a variance for a zero rear setback along the i-75 corridor for the installation
of a thirty thotisand gallon propane tank.

Chairperson Sagasser asked Alpine Propane’s representative, Nelson Fairchild to present the case.

Public Hearing open: 6:03 pm
Mr. Fairchild stated a special use permit was approved by the Otsego County Planning Commission last fall
which included a thirty thousand gallon propane tank. The tank was set fifty feet (50°) from the south
property line, per DEQ (Department of Environmental Quality) regulated setback and twenty feet (20%) from
the east property line along I-75, per County Zoning Ordinance. With an increase in business, expansion of

-1-
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Prope mutes O 2015

an additional thirty thousand gallon tank is needed. The original site plan depicted the tanks set end to end to
comply with Otsego County setbacks but once constructed, it was believed the installation of the second tank
to the east behind the existing tank made more sense for safety reasons and to utilize the property more
cfficiently. DEQ requires five feet (5°) between the tanks and the tank itself is approximately twelve feet
(12’) wide which would place the tank two to three feet (2-3”) from the rear property line. Alpine would
expand the distance between the tanks to six feet (6°) for better maneuverability and the placement would not
encroach on MDOT (Michigan Department of Transportation) property. A letter from MDOT was submitted
stating they did not have an issue with the zero foot (0°) setback as long as they could access the existing
fence for repairs

Mr. Muzy! stated the original site plan had a twenty foot (20°) setback from the south property line but after
the approval of the special use permit, the DEQ informed them the required setback was fifly feet (50°). The
tank was moved thirty feet (30°) to the north to accommodate the requlrement which placed it closer to the
area of activity. - '

Chairperson Sagasser closed the public hearing.
Public Hearing closed: 6:07 pm

New Business:

1, PZBA15-001:

PZBA15-001
Alpine Propane LLC
2121 Dickerson Rd .-
Gaylord, M} 49735
Nature of request: T
Alpine Propane LLC is requesting a varlance for a zero rear sethack along the [-75 corridor for the installation
of a thirty thousand gallon propane tank

Mr. Schlaud read the Fmdmg of Fact. SFFATTACHHENTI
Chairperson Sagasser op_t__aned the.;il_s__cussxon_aﬂer Mr. Schlaud finished. He stated he had visited the site and
agreed the info"rmation Submitted corresponded with the site,

mterchange w1th the 1nst lation of ramps.

Mr. Muzyl state’d Bagley Township had questioned that and his understanding was there was not enough
room for an on ramp. MichCon had not wanted to relocate their station on the corner of McCoy and
Dickerson and chkelson itself was too close to the highway for it to be possible.

Vice Chairperson Hoffman stated he understood that but things do change.
Chairperson Sagasser stated MDOT did not realize any potential problem in the future or it would have been
mentioned in their letter. He also questioned if the variance was extending the just length of the tank or

beyond.

Mr. Fairchild stated it was possible a third tank could be needed in the future and it would be set next to the
proposed tank along the property line as well.
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Mr. Alexander questioned if it was possible to stack the tanks or bury them instead of setting one behind the
other.

Mr, Lancaster answered height and structure regulations prohibited the stacking but burying them was
possible. Burying them was cost prohibited.

Mr. Mang questioned why there was a safety issue with placing them end to end and how they would be filled
with one behind the other. i

Mr. Fairchild stated the tanks being placed end to end exposed a larger surface arca and greater pé;:éﬁibility of
accident with the passing of semi-trucks. He also stated filling the tanks would not be. a ploblem they could
be filled simultaneously and either one could be shut off with valves if necessaw

Mr. Wagar asked if there was any opposition to this variance.

Mr. Schlaud stated Land Use had not received any response from the letters sent 1o adj ommg property
owners. The letter and recommendations included in the submzital were posmve G

Motion made by Mr. Alexander fo accept the Findmg of Fact f01 case PZBAIS 001 as written; Seconded by
Mr. Wagar. 8

Motion approved unanimously.

Chairperson Sagasser read Article 26/ Sectlon 26 6 1tem by 1tem

1. The Zoning Board of Appeals fmds that Sectlon 26.6 DEMENS[ONAL OR NON-USE VARIANCE states:

Where, owing to special conditions, a Iaterai enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve
“practical difficulties” within the ‘meaning of this Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall have power
upon appeal in spec:fic cases to authorize such variation or modification as may be in harmony with the
spirit of this Ordinance, and so that bﬁbllc safety and welfare be secured and substantial justice done. No
such variance or mod:flcatlon of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted unless it appears that

there is ciear and convmcmg_ ewdence that all the following facts and conditions exist:

26.6.3'That thé'requested variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or otherwise injurious to
other propertles in the same zoning district.

. Chalrperson Sagasser stated in perspective of public welfare, granting the variance would help
" alleviate the safety issue. He asked for discussion.

Vlce Chairperson Hoffinan stated glantmg a zero (0) setback variance could open the door to future
1equests for the same.

Chairperson Sagasser stated each request would be based on its own merit and he did not feel they
would be setting precedent.

Mr. Wagar stated the variance would remain with the property forever.

Chairperson Sagasser stated the variance would remain with the property and would run the length
of it unless a change was requested.
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26.6.2 That the requested variance is necessary for the applicant to receive a right available to other
properties in the same zoning district.

Chairperson Sagasser stated the orientation and size of the parcel, the existing pipeline and
I-75 and Dickerson Road running either side were issues that existed years prior to the owners
purchasing the property.

Vice Chairperson Hoffiman stated they already have the rights that other properties in the area have
without the variance. They can still operate; variance approval is a matter of some safety and
convenience. He stated there were other means to provide the same amount of safety.

Chairperson Sagasser stated there were practical difficulties. Due to the narrowness of the property
and the pipeline and pipeline easement, which prohibited building on a portion of the property
made this situation unique. He did not think granting the variance would give them an extra right.

Mr. Muzyl commented he thought other setback variances had been granted along the I-75 corridor
for the existing billboards. He had one on his property with the posts right on the line.

Mr. Mang questioned whether the County addressed the billboards along the highway.
Mr. Schlaud stated it was a state highway issue; they were regulated at the state level,

26.6.3 That special physical conditions or unique circumstances exist with this property and do not
generally apply to other properties in the same zoning district.

Vice Chairperson Hoffman stated they were aware of the special conditions when they purchased
the property in 2014 and had plans drawn to allow them to do what they wanted without a variance.

Chairperson Sagasser stated the intent of the variance was to allow for modifications of the set rules
in the Ordinance in the best interest of the County. He stated the narrowness of the property was a
unique condition to this B3 parcel that did not exist in all B3 Districts.

Mr. Wagar concurred stating this parcel was the widest along that corridor and still there was not
adequate room for expansion. The variance was allowing them to change their original plan to
create a safer atmosphere for everyone.

26.6.4 That the special conditions or circumstances are not the result of actions by the applicant or
predecessor in title.

Chairperson Sagasser stated the conditions of property narrowness, the underground pipeline and
pipeline easement existed prior to the purchase of the property.

Vice Chairperson Hoffman stated the owners had decided the layout on the property and thought
there were other configurations they could have used without needing a variance. He did not want
to set precedence and felt the more variances allowed, the more obsolete an ordinance section
becomes. He stated safety wise, they could add a barrier.

Mr. Muzyl stated that was already a requirement and would be installed.
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26.6.5 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land.

Mr. Wagar stated that had already been addressed and thought the safety issue was significant.
Chairperson Sagasser stated he originally thought the requested setback was more than the
minimum and it running the entire length of the parcel was unnecessary but thought the difference
was minor and should they need to install another tank, it could be done safely.

Mr. Alexander questioned the ‘minimum’.

Mr. Muzyl stated the area was surveyed and with the size of the tank, a two foot (2°) setback could
be the minimum if taken literally.

Mr. Fairchild stated because of the setback issue with the DEQ, the original south setback of twenty
feet (20”) was modified to fifty feet (50°) which pushed the first tank forward by thirty feet (30°)
creating the safety issue.

Mr. Muzyl stated the plan would work as drawn but in the winter especially, with trucks coming
and going, it became more of an issue.

Mr. Alexander questioned where the DEQ setback was referenced in the informational packet,
stating it was an important issue,

Mr. Mang concurred and stated he had not understood the issue until it was explained on site.
Chairperson Sagasser stated it was on page four (4) of the submittal but was not clear that the
setbacks had changed from the originally approved County ordinance setbacks. Having it

explained and seeing the impact of the change made it clear.

Mr. Alexander requested the setback change be added to the Finding of Fact.

Motion made by Mr. Mang for the addition to the Finding of Fact as follows; Seconded by Mr. Hoffman.

12. Subsequent to the approval of the Special Use Permit by the Otsego County Planning
Commission, the original site plan setback of the south property line was modified from twenty feet
(20°) to fifty feet (50') per DEQ setback requirement. SEE ATTACHMENT 1

Motion approved unanimously.

Chairperson Sagasser read and requested a motion for 26.6.1.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.1; Seconded by Mr. Mang:
Roll call vote

Yes-5

No-1

Chairperson Sagasser read and requested a motion for 26.6.2.

Motion made by Mr, Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.2; Seconded by Mr. McCarthy:
Roll call vote

Yes-4

No-2
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Chairperson Sagasser read and requested a motion for 26.6.3.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.3; Seconded by Mr. Alexander:
Roll call vote

Yes-5

No-1

Chairperson Sagasser read and requested a motion for 26.6.4.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.4; Seconded by Mr. McCarthy:
Roll call vote

Yes-4

No-2

Chairperson Sagasser read and requested a motion for 26.6.5.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.5; Seconded by Mr. Mang:
Roll call vote

Yes-4

No-2

Motion made by Mr. Alexander that the Otsego County Zoning Board of Appeals approve PREZ15-001
based on the twelve (12) Finding of Fact and Section 26.6.1 through 26.6.5; Seconded by Mr. McCarthy.
Roll call vote
Yes-4
No-2
Variance approved

Chairperson Sagasser stated the variance was approved and they could move forward with their plan.
Mr. Schlaud stated plans for setting the tank were needed at the Building Department.
2. Expiring Terms/Reappointment
a. Alexander
b. Mang
c. Wagar
Members received applications to submit to the County for reappointment if desired.

3. Election of ZBA Officers

Mr. Sagasser nominated for Chairperson by Mr. Alexander; Seconded by Mr. Wagar
Vote unanimous

Mpr. Sagasser elected Chairperson

Mr. Hoffman nominated for Vice-Chairperson by Mr. Sagasser; Seconded by Mr. McCarthy
Vote unanimous

Mr. Hoffiman elected Vice-Chairperson
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Mr. McCarthy nominated for Secretary by Mr. Alexander; Seconded by Mr. Wagar
Vote unanimous

Mr. McCarthy elected Secretary
Old Business: None
Communications: None

Adjournment: 7:35 pm by Chairperson Sagasser

Phil Alexander, ZBA Secretary

Christine Boyak-Wohlfeil, Recording Secretary
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ATTACHMENT 1:
FINDING OF FACT:
1. Thisis a proposal for a rear setback variance. Exhibit #1, Exhibit #5
2. The property Is located in a B3/Business & Light Manufacturing Zoning District. Exhibit #2
3. The rear setback in a B3/Business & Light Manufacturing Zoning District is twenty (20) feet. Exhibit #3
4. The property Is currently under the ownership of Alpine Propane LLC. Exhibit #4
5. Nelson R Fairchild Is the case representative for Alpine Propane LLC. Exhibit #6
6. The Public Hearing Notice was published In the Herald Times on June 12, 2015 Exhibit #7

7. The requirements of Article 27 of the Otsego County Zoning Ordinance have been met. Exhibit #8,
Exhibit #9

8. All property owners within three hundred (300’) feet were properly notified of the public hearing.
Exhibit #10

9. The Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority to approve a varlance request after review and
compliance with the Otsego County Zoning Ordinance. (Section 26.6) Exhibit #3

10. The required fees have been collected by Otsego County Land Use Services. Exhibit #11

11. The site plan requirements of Article 23 have been reviewed by Otsego County Land Use and all requirements
pertaining to the proposed development have been addressed by the Applicant. Exhibit #5, Exhibit #12

12. Subsequent to the approval of the Special Use Permit by the Otsego County Planning Commission, the original site
plan setback of the south property line was modified from twenty feet (20°) to fifty feet (50') per DEQ setback
requirement. Exhibit #1

2. The Zoning Board of Appeals finds that Sectlon 26.6 DIMENSIONAL OR NON-USE VARIANCE states:
Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve
“practical difficulties” within the meaning of this Ordinance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall have power
upon appeal in specific cases to authorize such variation or modification as may be in harmony with the
spirit of this Ordinance, and so that public safety and welfare be secured and substantial justice done. No
such variance or modification of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be granted unless it appears that
there Is clear and convincing evidence that all the following facts and conditions exist:

26.6.1 That the requested variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or otherwise injurious to
other properties in the same zoning district.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.1; Seconded by Mr. Mang:
Roll call vote

Yes-5

No-1
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26.6.2 That the requested variance Is necessary for the applicant to receive a right available to other
properties in the same zoning district.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.2; Seconded by Mr. McCarthy:
Roll eall vote

Yes-4

No-2

26.6.3 That special physical conditions or unique circumstances exist with this property and do not generally
apply to other properties in the same zoning district.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.3; Seconded by Mr. Alexander:
Roll call vote

Yes-5

No-1

26.6.4 That the special conditions or circumstances are not the result of actions by the applicant or
predecessor in title,

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.4; Seconded by Mr. McCarthy:
Roll call vote

Yes-4

No-2

26.6.5 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land.

Motion made by Mr. Wagar to proceed with a vote on Section 26.6.5; Seconded by Mr. Mang:
Roll call vote

Yes-4

No-2



Exhibit List

Exhibit #1:
Exhibit #2:
Exhibit #3:

Exhibit #4:

Exhibit #5;

Exhibit #6:

Exhibit #7:

Exhibit #8:

OTSEGO COUNTY
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

PZBA15-002
Edgewood Holdings LLC
010-015-200-055-01/010-015-200-065-02

Application for case PZBA15-002 submitted by Applicant
Otsego County Zoning Map Effective Date November 25, 2014
Otsego County Zoning Ordinance Effective March 20, 2010/Amended April 28, 2015

Copy of Otsego County Equalization Department record card Warranty Deed-1345/428
and Quit Claim Deed-11263/P164

Site pictures submitted by Applicant

Otsego County Planning Commission minutes from previous case sited by Applicant
w/Special Use Permit results

Finding of Fact/PZBA15-002



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICANT

Applicant Information:

Name: David M, Delaney, PLC Agent

Address: P.O.BOX 1771

Phone: (989) 731-1508 Fax: (989} 731-6968

Email address: DMDLAWYER@GMAIL.COM

Property Owners Information: (If different from applicant)

Name: EDGEWOOD HOLDINGS, LLC Owner

Address: P.O. BOX 1237 GAYLORD, MI 49734

Phone (989) 732-5495 Fax: (989) 732-6140

Email address: FUELMULE@AOL.COM

Property Information:

Address/location: 2125 EVERGREEN DR GAYLORD, Mi

Parcel Number{s): 016-015-200-055-01; 010-015-200-065-02

Zoning District: R-1 Current Use: VACANT

Attachments: Please submit the following items with the application:
A Site Plan showing the following: Dimensions of property; Location and dimensions of any
Existing buildings and/or structures; any unique natural features such as lakes, rivers, streams,
wetlands, steep stopes; location and dimensions of proposed building and/or structure.

Copy of deed(s) and accurate legal description of property.
You are encouraged to include photographs and illustrations to support your case.

Exhibit 1



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICANT

EET AR MY

You may use additional pages to explain any item that space does not allow.

Nature of Request: (Clearly state the complete variance you are requesting)

APPLICANT SEEKS A VARIANCE ALLOWING 30X40 AND 40X60 POLE BARN STORAGE UNITS ON
ADJACENT PARCELS FOR NEIGHBORING RESIDENCES.

Land Use Services Use Only

File No.: Fee: Date Received: Received by:

Page 2 File No.
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NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICANT

5 2 kB LT 1Y

LA 1T O T .

Utilities available on Site: (Check all that apply)
X Water X Well ___ Sewer ___ Septic

Property Description:

Area of lot (acres/square feet): PARCEL {01) 2.36 ACRES; PARCEL {02) 8.26 ACRES

Dimensions of Lot: PARCEL (01} 2183.69 X 165; PARCEL (02) 451.4 X 265
Structures: Description Height Existing Proposed
Number of Buildings on Site: N/A

Use, Area and Dimensions:
{Each building)

Area of Other Structures:
(Decks, gazehos, steps, etc.)

Percentage of Lot Coverage

APPLICATION SIGNATURE:

Ali correspondence and notices regarding the application will be transmitted to the applicant. By signing
This application the applicant is indicating that all information contained in this application is complete
And accurate to the vest of his/her knowledge.

( P4 /%/t-;(/ /ﬂ;ﬁf );,;/zjfi(%j SEPTEMBER /(2 , 2015

{Signature) [ DAVID M. DELANEY

I hereby grant permission for member of the Township Board, Township Planning Commission, Otsego
County Zoning Board of Appeals and Otsego County officials, staff and consultants to enter the above
Described property for the purposes of gathering information related to the application.

*Note to applicant/property owner: This permission is optional and failure to grant permission will not
Affect any decision on the applicant.

Q Jff/i%/{ /f{ @%ﬁg’/zx SEPTEMBER /&, 2015

{Signature) DAVID M. DELANEY

/W"‘%\

J Page 3 File No:
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NON-USE VARIANCE APPLICANT

THE APPLICANT MUST DEMOSTRATE THE FOLLOWING COND%?IONé EXIST:
This section MUST be completed.

Practical Difficulty: A practical difficulty exists on the subject site (such as exceptional narrowness,
Shallowness, shape ore area; presence of floodplains; exceptional topographic conditions) and strict
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the
subject site for a permitted use or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. Demonstration
of a practical difficulty shall have a bearing on the subject site or use of the subject site, and not to the
applicant personally. Economic hardships or optimum profit potential is not consideration for practical
difficulty.

OTSEGO COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE {OCZO) SECTION 23.2.1.1 ALLOWS THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE TEXT.

OCZO ARTICLE 4 R1 OF PERMITS OUTDOOR RECREATION FACHITIES; MAINTENANCE GARAGE; PRO
SHOP; RAIN SHELTERS; WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWERS AND UTILITY AND ESSENTIAL
SERVICE STRUCTURES.

SECTION 4,1,9 PERMITS STRUCTURES FOR STORAGE OF THE OWNER’S PERSONAL POSESSIONS,

NOT PERMITTING STORAGE UNITS WOULD UNREASONABLY PREVENT THE OWNER FROM USING THE
SUBJECT SITE FOR A PERMITTED USE OR WOULD RENDER CONFORMITY UNNECESSARILY
BURDENSOME.

23.6.1. Public Welfare: Wil granting this variance upheld the spirit of the ordinance, secure public
safaty, and uphold substantial justice to the property owners in the district. The Board must consider
whether or not granting a variance will hinder Otsego County in achieving the very goals and objectives
the ordinance is trying to accomplish. You should explain how your application is consistent with and
does not violate the intent of the particular section{s) that apply to it; merely saying it does not, is not
enough,

NEIGHBORING RESIDENTIAL BUILDING AND USE RESTRICTIONS DO NOT PERMIT DETACHED STORAGE
UNITS.

23.6.2. Substantial Justice: The variance would provide substantial justice by granting the property
rights similar to those enjoyed by the majority of other properties in the vicinity and other properties in
the same zoning district. The decision shall not bestow upon the property special development rights
not enjoyed by other properties in the same district or which might result in substantial adverse impacts
on properties in the vicinity {such as the supply of light and air, significant increases in traffic, increased
odors and increase in the danger of fire or other activities which may endanger the public safety,
comfort, moral or welfare).

Page 4 File No.
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STORAGE UNITS WILL NOT ALTER THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF THE LOCALITY

36.6.3. Unigue Situation: The demonstrated practical difficuity results from exceptional or extraordinary
circumstances or conditions applying to the subject site at the time the Ordinance was adopted or
amended which are different than typical properties in the same zoning district or vicinity. List in detail
the unigue circumstances or conditions that apply to your property. Please explain here the problem
with your land.

IN FELE NO. PC 50203BY THE OTSEGO PLANNING COMIMISSION DENIED A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
ON THE BASIS THAT IT WAS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH ADJACENT USES OF LAND

23.6.4. Not Self-Created: The conditions resulting in a variance request cannot by self-created and
would have existed regardless of awnership of the property.

IN FILE NO. PC 90203BY THE OTSEGO PLANNING COMMISSION DENIED A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT
ON THE BASIS THAT IT WAS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH ADJACENT USES OF LAND

23.6.5. Minimum Variance Necessary: The variance shall be the minimum necessary to grant relief
created by the practical difficulty. Please explain/list other alternatives and the reasons why these
options are not feasible.

OTSEGO COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE {(0CZ0) SECTION 23.2,1.1 ALLOWS THE ZONING BOARD OF
APPEALS INTERPRETATION OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE TEXT,

OCZO ARTICLE 4 R1 OF PERMITS OUTDOOR RECREATION FACILITIES; AND MAINTENANCE GARAGE;
PRO SHOP; RAIN SHELTERS; WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWERS UTILITY AND ESSENTIAL
SERVICE STRUCTURES.

SECTION 4.1.9 PERMITS STRUCTURES FOR STORAGE OF THE OWNER’S PERSONAL POSESSIONS.

NOT PERMITTING STORAGE UNITS WOULD UNREASONABLY PREVENT THE OWNER FROM USING THE
SUBIECT SITE FOR A PERMITTED USE OR WOULD RENDER CONFORMITY UNNECESSARILY
BURDENSOME.

Compliance With Other Laws: The variance is the minimum necessary to comply with state or federal
laws, such as farming activities protected by the “Right to Farming Act” or accessibility to meet the
needs of individual with disabilities protected under the Americans with Disabilities Act.

THE STORAGE UNITS WILL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS INCLUDING THE
RIGHT TO FARM ACT AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT

Page 5 File No,
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OTSEGO COUNTY M|
RECEIVED FOR HEgg{%ﬁN

SUSAN DEFEYTER, CLERK/REQ)
0711672011 B, 3438 P Deeos

ROUN JULIS T ImE82

QUIT CLAIMDEED 1 & ool

oY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That David A. Miller, 741 S. Townline, Gaylord, Michigan

49735, and Douglas A, Miller, 500 S. Classic Drive, Gaylord, Michigan 49735.
AT nom

Quit Claims to Edgewood Holdings, LLC a Michigan Limited Liability Company, P.O. Box 1237,
Gaylord, Michigan 49734,

The following described premises
Land in Bagley Township, County of Otsego, State of Michigan, described as:

1268 Evergreen, COMM @ NW COR, TH S 2DEGREES W 654.55’ FOR POB, TH N 88DEGREES
E 2174.73°, TH S 165°, TH S 88DEGREES W 2183.69’, TH N 2DEGREES E 165’ TO POB. SEC 15,
T30N-R3W, Tax ID 010-015-200-065-02

Subject to easements, reservations and restrictions of record.

Together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto
belonging or in anywise appertaining, for the sum of Exempt from State Transfer Tax Pursuant 1o
MCLA 207.526 (a) and Exempt from County Transfer Tax Pursuant to MCLA 207.505 (a).

THIS CONVEYANCE INCLUDES ZERO DVISION(S) UNDER SECTION 108 OF THE LAND DIVISION ACT, ACT
NO. 288 OF THE PUBLIC ACTS OF 1967.

This property may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm operation. Generally
accepted agricultural and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors and other
associated conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan Right to Farm Act.

Dated: June 15 2011
Signed and Sealed:

David A. Miller Douglas A. Miller

)
\"’ag ~
Page 1 of

Exhibit 4



RN e 1265 e 166

R1£61

STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF OTSEGO

This foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _/5 _ day of June, 2011 David A.
Miller and Douglas A. Miller.

) Jerome P Schmidi } . ' /
Notary Public of Mchigan g ;"" - - v
Alpena County 0/ ' C [ e /
Expires 04/10/2014 7 it f Ay, A
e

No}zﬁy Public

Acting in the County of_ " IE B

My commission expires  _p'\- vu~ 2ovd

Recording Fee Tax Id: 010-015-200-065-02

Drafted by: Michele Andrews ,
ToBox 231 W
ﬁ?&\\\bro\\ m\ d\()\j 34

Page2 of 2
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| hereby certlfy tha'l according to ﬂ[r reco(ds all taxes returned to this office are paid
for five years preceding the date of this instrument. This does not include laxes in
4 1 : OISEGO COUNIY MICHIGAN

the grocess of logal collection, board of review, PRE denial or tax tribunal. v"OTlG(;"' HECEIVED FOR RECORD .
7 QISTER OF D
COUNTY TREASURER - COUNTY. SUSAN DEFENTER, o%gnéug% USTERS

s OTSEGO COUNTY HNEANS ) 2$. éggg
{ APRIL 14. 2014 DALESINTE 6 1s7. o
RECEIPT #21141  TRANSHRTAX STAMP = 89 -
WARRANTY DEED RCUD APRL 14335

The Grantors, James E. Szymanski and Janet M. Szymanski, Trustee’s of the James E. Szymanski and
Janet M. Szymanski Trust, under declaration dated July 28, 1999 and Ernest Szymanski, a/k/a E. Richard
Szymanski, a single man and Kevin Szymanski, a/k/a Kevin A. Szymanski, a single man, as tenants in
common of 1706 Krys Rd., Gaylord, M149735 and 2664 W. Dixon Lake Dr., Gaylord, MI 49735
respectively, convey and warrant to Edgewood Holdings, LLC, a Michigan Limited Liability Company of
PO Box 1237, Gaylord, MI 49734, the following premises located in the Township of Bagley, County of
Otsego and State of Michigan, described as follows, to wit:

Commencing at the Northwest corner of Section 15, Town 30 North, Range 3 West;
thence South 03 degrees 09 minutes West 203 feet for Pojnt of Beginning; thence South
03 degrees 09 minutes West 451.4 feet; thence North 85'degrees 32 minutes East 265
feet; Thence North 03 degrees 09 minutes West 451.4 feet; thence South 89 degrees 32
minutes West 265 feet to the Point of Beginning. TAX ID: 010-015-200-055-01

Subject to all easements, restrictions, reservations and exceptions of record, for the sum of twenty one
thousand dollars ($21,000).

No mineral rights are conveyed to purchaser’s and are reserved by sellers.

“The Grantors grant the Grantee the right to make all divisions under Section 108 of the Land Division
Act, Act No. 288 of the Public Acts of 1967".

The property may be located within the vicinity of farmland or a farm operation. Generally accepted
agriculture and management practices which may generate noise, dust, odors, and other associated
conditions may be used and are protected by the Michigan Right to Farm Act.

Dated this L \dav of July, 2013.

Q/

JamesE. zymanskl, Trustee

anet M. Szymanski, Trastee evin Szymanski, a/k/a Kevin A. Szymanskl

‘\T\
@“’3’—\
m‘}'u) \/X\
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STATE OF MICHIGAN
COUNTY OF OTSEGO

1L TR Y s

2135 428 2

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this may of luly, 2013.

Drafted by;
Michele Andrews
PO Box 1237
Gayiord, MiI 49734
089.732.5495

WL angl

Otsego County, Michigan

My commissicn expires: Nev 7 2, Zﬂ/f

, Notary Public

When Recorded to: Send Subsequent Tax
Grantee Bills to:
Grantee

DOUBLAS AMILLER '
Notary.Public - Michigen
OlsegoTounty ‘
My Commission Explres Nov. 19, 2018

{  Acting In the County of_OYSCFS . |
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Sprecint Use Pemiv Cheek it for Bdgsnood Estnes

rometrem

O rdinunge section

stnmarization or outlive, ol the
proposed developinent inctuding
acen of e site, e nunber of
fots or units, and e munber wuld
charaeteristivs ot the population
fnpact such oy density, eiderty

family size, icome, aud related
informuation as upplicable,

L.

persons, sehool chitdren, tourists,

fandscape plan and driatnage
plan, building loor plan
elevalions.

Ststus N=Stedard Mot NAEStnubird not nset, WE=Stuslurd met with conditions: NA=Not

A emtlantt s

Submission Reguirements Stalus Comments
T b L T propoced vee 1 pig {eseription of nse ot
bated as s spoctad land wse for
theet district fowhich sl wa g
proposed to b locibad
15,21 Applicant Any porson N
pwning or having an igterest in
the subject property may Tile an
application {or ote or more
speciat use pormits provided for
in this Ordinanye,
LU
16.2.2 Apolization and Feg Completed upplication and fee | X
Appleation submitted to the
Zoning Administeulor
accotpinied by the payment of
a appropaiate fee Mo pant of oy
fee shudl be refundable
1623 Inforation Required por
Article 20
a)Site plan {5 copies of site plun hN
b ASUBey fevivws
Fire Doparttent Ageney Responae N Review Pending
Tealth Duyrtent Apency Response hY
Mpar Avcney Response MA
Rowd Tonunission Agency Response N Neod cul-do-sac review
Kol Conservadion EJ%.\'U’;C[ Avency RCSP\)“SC NAS RC\'iC\V PCHdinL‘_ :
DNIDER sency Response MA
F6.2. 30, lipact Stterment
16.2.3.1.1 Complete deseription, | Deaifed nuraative, site plan, X

Exhibit B



Special Hse Perme Cheaihs! Inr Bedoowond Bate

TS

O rdinance acting

Suhmission Requirements

Status

Commenis

162 2110 Thesedons substance
o potluting materids W T usad,
stared, or produced Tncluded in
teis deseription skl te details of
hiow these materjuds are o e stored
and the memsures which are lo be
utilized o proveal leaks, spills, or
other incidents which might dis-
charge these materuls to the
ground susface, ground water, or
surince water,

Dutails of materials. precesses and
possible impacts, spacifications of
storage and contiinment facilities

and miligion measures,

16.2.3.1.2 Expected dumands on
community services, and how Uiese
servives are to te provided, to
specifically inctude: schoal
clussToom newds, Sewage reatment,
witler suppilies related o ground
WILET TesETVes Of COMInunily
system capacily, changes by tadlie
volwne on adjuvent strects, and
other fuctors (at oy apply to the
prrticutar developent,

Detailed amalysis of impact on
public sarvices, infmstructure,
traflic and euvironment.

16.2.3 1.3 Potentiad g suntivipated
impuet of the proposed
development on soil crosion,
shoreltne protection, wildlite
habitit, aie pollution, ground water
and surtiee waler pellation, noise,
and the senle of devetoprient
relative W the swrovading fud
Usus,

N

tnadequate wming
radius peovided for
cmergency vehicles,
narrow rodd witl not
provide safe year round
access

Duetatls of soil and erosion
measuees W be implemented,
victaity plan, constnuction plans,
erading and deainage plans,

H6.2.3 40 A statement and viher
evidenee or preal by te applicant
of present and foture complizaee
with the standirds required for
approvadl in Section 16,3, and other
statelards fmpoxed by this
Ordinance altecting the special
land wse tinder eonsideration.

Degumentation of cowplimsee,
information as required por other
applicable Ordinance sections,

N

Lot 17 does not nreet
0 fromtuge
requiraments

16.3 Basis for determination

16.3.1 Genend Stanlards: The
County Planning Commission shall
review the paticudur
circumsiatees of the spectad land
wie retuest under consideration to
eastre cowplianee with the
tollowing standsrds, and shatd
approve a special Ll use request
oaly upon  linding of compliznee
with each of the toliowing
standands, ax well ws applicable
stutdards estaldished elsewhere in
iz Oudingnee,

Status; N=Standaed Mot N

PN (PSR N

Comptiance with
Generad Standards is
delermined by the

Planning Commission, *.

Ifa standard is not wet,

e reason mnst be o)

stated, ifa standied is).
met with conditians, the
conditious musi be
stipulated.

S=Stslied not e, WO=Stunkind met with condistons; Na=Not 2

s



Special Hse

O rdinance seetinn

103 L1 Sterim waler

Permiv Chezbhist for Ceduovand Hslates

16,3141 Sne developrient shadl procecd in
o ander o minimize crosion haacds and
prevent sediment delivery to matural andfor
impounded waters of the County. Soil
conditions shali be investigited by the L
owher Or proprctor whoe shadl Tollow
puithelines developed by the County Soit
Conservaton District, or as provided in the
Soil Lrosion 2nd Sedimentation Cottro!
Ordiztce,

borings,

16,31 1.2 Storm waler mamagernent
svsteras wnd fuziliies shall preserve the
natural drainage charaeteristics and enhunce
the aesthelics oi the site @ the maximum
axtent pussihoe. Swrm water discharzes
must nat substintially chaage the qaturad
retention ue starsge aapacity of any wetlusd,
water hadv, or witer eourse, ur result i
fncreised Nee ding, steant baak erosion, or
witter pollutive 23 -yeur-stena ehteria and
DNR Best Maumgement Practices shall tse
tused in devianing storm waler masseermnent,

Drtinage plan.

16,3 L L3 Appropriate mcisuess shall b
taken o enswre Gat removal of surfiee
waters will noladversaly allegt asighboring
progerties or the public stormy ddrainage
systen, or inerease ol site sedimatatiog
Provisions shall e wade Tor the
costrietion ol facibities inclading pro dung,
gutters, piping. amd the teatient ol Wl W
handie stonn waer, prevent vrosion aod G
lortnation of dust, Surtace water on ol
paved areas shail be collevted at intenvuls so
dhat iU will rot obstruct the Now of velivulur
or pedestring trultte and will pot erente
prcddies in paved ares,

control measurcs,

and grading plan.

6.3, 114 The site plan sball conlonm with
the published surice water dmipage
studards of the Counly, with the driveway
and traflic sately standards of the ’\.Iu!wmn
Department of ?ﬁm\pormunn indfor the
County Road Comunission, with the
applicable thre safety and emergency velicle
uceess requdrements ol the State
Construction Code and/or foeal Fiee Cede,
with the Cowty Soil Erosion and
Sedinentation Contred redeirenerts, o
with the teyuirements of the Michipan
Departsent of Pubdic { feulth and the
Dyistriet Health Departinent.

Submission Reguirements C Status b Comments
i
|
Canstruction plan and hY
phastng. grading plan,
druinage phu and soi
WQC Need 1o subntit runalT
cafculitions
Details of soil and crosion WC Need to submit amolT
caleulations,
construction plan, dainage
Applicable agency responses | NM Need approval by
Fire dept,

Status, N=8i; md:rdl\[u NM=5tockired not mer WE

L T T

=Staudurd met with conclitions; NA=No1 3



Sracial Use Pecont Chackist far Lduswood Eslaten

Ordinance section

Sulrmissinn Requirementy

Stutuy

Comments

| 14.3 1.2 Traffic

10.3.1 2.1 Aceess o e site shall be
stertabic et shali tnsuce that minor
residential streels are nat waed to yerve
nxes thut hiove l:lrg::r wren-wiile
lronage.

Traffic study road
COMMIsSion revicw,

16.3.1.2.2 Adequate allowanee shalf b
made for vehicles ta purk, enter, and exit
the use salely, and there shadl be no
visthility impedinents to drivers ereated
by signs, buildings, lund uses, plantings,
e,

Site plan. road commission
revicw.

16.3.0. 18 All buildings or groups of
buildings shadl be so aranged at ra
perinil emergency vehicle gecess by
some practival meung,

Site plan, fire department
evicwy,

16.3.4. 2.4 Every structuee ar dwelling
unit shadt fuve aceess o a public strect,
withswuy or other aren dedicated 1w
COTINTE ke

Sile plan

16.3,1.2.5 "There shall be provided
sidewnlhs, improved walking paths oc
ather pedestrion cireulntion systen
whiclt is insulted as completety as
reasonably possible from the vehiculur
circutution system, e srde o ensuce
public wiluty, palestrian wlerpasses o
overpasses iy be roquired ta the
vicinity of schwols, plaverounds, toent
shwpplig arcus e other uses which
getterate 4 considerable amount of
pedestrine truie,

Site plun

N

15,3, L.2.6 The armupgetnient of pubiic or
e aion wavs tor velieadar nnd
pedestrian cirewlation shall eespect the
patern of existing or planned streets and
pedestrian or bicyele pathways in the
ares, Streets and deives which are part of’
i existing or planned strect pattern
which serves adjicent development shall
be of o widlth approprinte to the traftic
voluie they will camy and shall have a
dedicated right-olway secording to the
standards o the Otsego Counly Rogd
Catertisston,

Site plass, road conunission
review,

16.3.1.2.7 All steeets shatl be developed
i aecordaee With any adopted Couruy
Subudivision Control Qndinance.

Site plan, road conumission
review,

Status; N=Stundird Met; NM=Standird not met: W

LTI B ae i 5

C=Standiund wet with le\jiliDﬂS'..N.-'\:NiJ{
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Specind Use Peemit Chideb st for Educwond Eatigen

Ordinanee seciion

- T e

16 3128 Al purking arcas shinll o o
designed to teilitre eNiviend wd sule
veliwular and fadestrion cireubiting,
rHitingZe congestion al aecess wnd
egress polets W intersecting romds,
inchicfing the uwe ol service daves s
appropriite, ind minimize the negmive
visual impaet of such parking arens,

e 4t o=y,

Submission Regairementy
LA ARG LILS

1 States

Site plan, road commission
raviow,

{omments

- ey

MA

16.3.1,2.9 Restdential and noarasidentia!
development shall not include
unnceessury curb cuts and shalf use
shired deives amblfor service drives
wheee the opronunity exists.

Site plan, road commission
rcview,

(6.3. 1.3 Laadscape and linhting

[ =

.30 3.0 Any spevidd une shalt proviste
u landseiping plan W masinize the
sesthetic and envirpmmentad fentures of
the area throwuh existing antusal femtures
stich as woadlot and vepetidive
bartiess, including rves and shrubs Any
application of Fertlizers and posticides
{or ter{ griss manngement shall follow
Crtidebook of BWPs for Michizan
Watershads (DNR). See abso General
Provisions for Landscapioy in Adjele
13,18,

Landsaape plan,

16,3130 1 Such Bndsenping plan shall
inctude continpously maintaining
fatural features e Hve s bealthy
sty

Landscape matntenance plan,

16.3 L3 1.2 Protection ol trees shown
on Ui sile plan as to remaie,
Gublebeok of Best Mangrement
Pragtees for Mrchigan Waterabieds
(INR) shatl be lollowed in designing
tses within the dap lipe

Coustruction plan, landscupe
maintesance plan.

Na

16.5.1.3. 1.3 The lawdseape is preverved
it its nateral stae, insofier as practicable
by minfmtizing oo and soll remwoval,
and by lopographiv medifications which
resull in wanimum harmony with
adjavent areas.

v

Site plan. construction plan,
landscape plan.

NA

16.3.1.3.2 The site plan stulf provide
reasenable visual and sound privacy lor
afl dwelhing units focated thetein amd
adjocent theretn, Fences, walks, baricrs
and landscaping shali be wsed, o
apprepriate, for the protegtion and
enbancement of property wud the

privaey of its oveppants,

Stte plan, tandscape plan.

Stius: N=Standied Med, NM=Stmdied o met;, WC=54

A em il

NA

sendird met with conditions: NA=Nat

N



Special Use Permit Chackio for Edyusword Dsimes

s

Ordinance seetinn

6 313 A A ek docks and sitmidar huelag
and nnloading accas and owtside storape
areas, tneluding weeis Tor the storage of [rush
wehiaeh luce or are visible from residenting
disuicts or public thoroughfaees shall by
seeened by anapuaguee wall get fess thim siv
[uel in heieht,

16.3. 1.3 4 Exterior tighting shadl be s
wranged dat it s deflectad away tfrom
adjucent properties, and so Gat it does aal
inpede Uie vision o traflic sloag adjusent
strects. Flushing or intermiitent lights st
not be peanitied. All exterior tightling shall
coalorm to Anticle 18,10,

16.2. 14 Contiauity and Topuct

F6. 3.1 1 The special land vee shadl
FepreseIs an improvement to the use or
charaster of the property under considendion
and the surounding wua in general, yot also
b Keeping with the nattiml environment o
Uex yite,

16,0162 There shall be o noadelriinental
pmpaet upon the surrovading wses in the
District, particularly as refuted 10 tratlie
generting polentid, serviving by toseks,
utitity deminds, ours of operation, and
podastoinn wallic,

163043 The site sive dialt be adequate o
acestnmodate the sy, custonany HACLCRRd Y
uses, dnd on site rervices (sewage divposd
and water supply 3

16.3. L4 There shall be a norduetrimental
tipact of the proposed use on the rniety fund
quantity of groundwater and surlice water
resowrees, domestic water supplivs, and
ety to absorh the anticipated sewitpe
digposal denunnl

1630405 The special fund vse shalt b
consistent with the intent and purpose of this
Ordnance, wd the objectives ol any current-
Iy adopted County Maser Plan,

16.3.1.4.6 All elements of the site phan shall
be harmaniousty and efliciently erpanized in
tefation to topography, the size wd Wpe off
plot, the churacter of mgjuining proprty, aml
the Lvpe el size of buihdivgs. The site will
bet o developed as not o intpede e nomml
and onderly developraent or improvement ot
surrounding property for wses permitted in
this Ordinanee,

Submissinn Requiremunts Stituy Coammenty

Site plan Lundscape plan MA

Lighting plan. NA

Detatled nurrtive, X Condition
determined 1o
be met by 543
vole

Descriplion of use, tealfic stuedy, MA

analysis of impact on public

services.

Site plan. supporting, N Mead Healih

decumentition, s depl response

Detailed nacrative, supponing NN Need Health

decumeniation, depl review

. . ":
Detailed murrative, RN
Detailed narmative X

Stmtus: N=Styndacd Mot NAT=Stadied not et W=

A mmbianatba

Standard mer witly conditions; NA=Nat




Spaztil Use Permit Cheeklat Fae fdoewnud Fetiagg

Orilinnnce section

Sulimission Requirements

1630407 The sire plan shalf provide
tor the appropriade focation ol gl
necessary aod proposed wilitie
Powser faeilitics shall be buried (see
Article 18.43)

Utitity plan

16.3.1 4.8 Sae plans shall contenn w all
upplicahle requirements of state wd
Federnd statutes asd spproved may be
eonditioned on the applicant receiviny
necessuy state and federal permits
before the linal site plan‘approval is
graated.

and peraiits

16.3.1.5 Pollutisn Prevention

16.3.1.5 | Operitions in connection with
any spevinl wie shall aot be
cuvironmentally objectionable to nearby
properties by reason of notse, fuuey,
polivtion, vibration, o fight to an extent
excecding what would be expected of
any principel use b tat same distrct,

16.3.1.5.2 Facilities using, storing.
or vencrating twore than 100 Kilo-
grumns of Huzardous Substances por
month must meet ali state and
federal requiremaents for storage,
spitl prevention, record keeping,
emergcacy response, tansporl and
disposal of thess substances,

VG305 5 Faeilizies it subjent o stute
and federd regubition, #s tisted jn
Seelivu 16 1152, which store, wse, or
penenitte T huardons Substanees or
wistes or olher Polldiog Materdads sueh
as sult or other eatpounds or chicivals,
shadt e designed to prevent spitls aed
diiehirges of these materiuls (o the
grownd surlice, prowndvater, or surliee
witter bandy. Secondany contaimment for
uboverround wons where tzardous
substances or polfuting materiads are
stored or used shalf b providul
Secondiry containment shall e
sutlicienl to sture the substauee tor the
rxinnun anticipated perod of tme
necestuy for the recovery of the release.

16.2.1.5.3.1 Generad purpose oot
elrains wili uuly be pernitted il they are
Jesivned to prevent diseliarge o the
envigonient through the we of totally
enclosed eoilection system vr sutherized
theoush o stale groundwaler dischurge
Pl

Statux Commuenty
N
Applicable agengy reviews | X
Detailed mrmtive, N
supgarting decumaeniadion.
Detaited narmstive, NA
supporting decumentation,
applicabls agency revicws.
Site plan, building ptan and | NA
specilications, containmenl
specilications.
Building plaus, applicable NA

AECNCY pornii(s

CWNy Document\SUP Cklists\ tiller Bros 1 doe

Status: N=Standard Mee NA1=$

R A

aacaed not wet; WSS undard mel with condilions: NA=Nuol




Otsego County Planning & Zoning - Motion Case __PC-90203-BY
Applicant’s name _David & Douglas Mitler._Property address _Evergreen Drive

Ordinance section(s) __ Section 16

Request: x special use application pretiminary site plan __dimensional variance
other;

Action taken:

—.Requestapproved __ with conditions __ without conditions _reasons listed in resolution
_ Request disapproved __reasons listed in resolution
_ Tabled __reasons listed in resolution
Resolution :
blotion by __ Don Johnson Case __ PC-90203-BY

Having met the checklist attached in the draft special use permit, motion to approve with the

conditions listed in the draft special use permit plus (1) Fire Dept. approval still pending and (2)
Health Dept. approval specified in 16.3.1.4.4 still pending,

/1 aTe,;c'a\ tlreud

/ |
Signed &M’ // Seconded by (24 J T2

print name Don Johg\/son

Print name Donald Tober
Date  July 19, 1999 Chairmun 3%%“@@34
<

Secretary '2[134_6(. 3‘41\1‘0\%3@‘
Exhibits; ’

A Application dated 4-16-99
B Property description

C Fire Dept. Ltr. 5-11-99_
D

uoticotblank droft 2-18.07



Otsego County Planning & Zoning votion Case __PC-90303.BY

Applicant’s name _David & Douglas Mii!cr‘_Propeﬁy address. _Evergreen Drive

Ordinance section(s)__ Section [6-\\%&

Request: x special use application __breliminary site plap __dimensional variance
other:

Action taken:
—Request approved __ with conditions __ without conditions __reasons listed in resolution

__Request disapprove —_reasons listed in resolution
___Tabled ' —-reasons listed in resolution
Resolution

Motion by Lee Olsen Case ___PC-90203-BY

To deny a special use permit as requested by David and Douglas Miller for a site condominium
project on Evergreen Drive, approximately 825 acres, 680 feet south of McCoy Road, Bagley
Township, Section 15, zoned R-1 for the foI!owing reasons:

L Even though the minimum lot size for R-1 zonina has been met, the square
footage includes all of 3 shared roadway. This does not seem to be consistent with oyr
understood intent in the County Ordinance and therefore violates 16.3.1.4.5 which states the
spectal land use shall be consistent with the intent and purpose at this ordiance.

2. Afticle 16.3.1.4.1 states the special land use shali fepresent an improvement to
the use or character of the surrounding area in genera|, The application does not meet this,

3. Atticle 16.3.1.4.6 asks that the special land use be harmonious with the size and
type of plot and the character of adjoining propetty. Application not meeting this,

q, The proposed ingress and egres is not ofadequate size to serve the needs of

proposed lots, especially as i refates to snow removal in especially heavy winters.

Signed Seconded by

print name Lee Olsan Print name pmes Maddix

—

Date __ July 19, 1999 Chairman_ 3>, Q %E;M NSV TN S
Secretary )[Mﬁ( é@ !1 j—g:m\j&

Exhibits:

A Application dated 4-16-99 rrotiontblank: drat 3.18.97
Property description
Fire Dept. Ltr, 5-1 199

C
D




- Otsego County
Planning & Zoning
800 Livingston Boulevard, Suite 4-E

Gaylord, Michigan 49735

517-731-0253 « Fax 517-731-4711
Minutes of the Otsego County Planning Commission regular meeting held Monday, May
17, 1999, at 7:00 p.m., in the Multi-Purpose Room of the J. Richard Yuill Building
(Alpine Center), 800 lemgston Boulevard, Gaylord, Michigan. These minutes will be
corrected and/or accepted at the next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting.
For further information, contact the Planning and Zomng Ofﬁee at the address and phone

number stated above.
Chairman Skip Diercks called the meeting to order at 7:00.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Skip Diercks, George McCutcheon, Donald Tober,
Richard Carlson, James Maddix, Rick Nedow, John Ernst, Carl Lord Lee Olsen Don

Johnson
MEMBERS ABSENT: None
MEMBERS EXCUSED: Delphme Miller

OTHERS PRESENT: Scott McPherson, Zoning Administrator; Sara Schmidt, Recordmg
Secretary; a list of the public present is available at the Planning and Zoning Office.

Chairman Skip Diercks said the previous meeting was held Monday, April 19, and not
Tuesday as indicated in the minutes. Motion by Lee Olsen, supported by James Maddix,
to accept the minutes of the meeting held April 19 as amended Motmn carried
unanimously by voice vote

CASE NO. PC-90172-IL.N

The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on a special use permit as requested
by Charles Ladensack and Michael Anthony for a small used vehicle sales operation.

The property is located at 200 Fairview Road, Livingston Township, T3IN, R3W,

Section 28, zoned B-3. .

Michael Anthony said this propetty is zoned B-3, the right zone for this type of business.
They are not building any additional structures or modifying any existing structures. He
said they are basically just hanging another shingle and putting some cars out for sale.
The 16 square foot sign will be on an existing post; the lighting will-be for security; no
new paving is planned the landscaping alrcady exists. Michael Anthony said there will
be no auto repairs on site, and no chemicals stored on site. This application is for Vehleie

sales only.

The Chairman opened the meeting for comments from the public. No one spoke.

1 _ Exhibit 6



A letter was received from the Livingston Township Board, dated May 4,1999,
recommending approval, as well as the Livingston Township Planning Commission.
The board discussed the draft Special Use Permit prepared by the Zoning Administrator
and agreed the conditions were met where applicable.

Lee Olsen said perhaps this board should review this section of the Zoning Ordinance.
When an applicant is not making any changes to the site but just reclassifying the use, the
Zoning Administrator could review it, and not require the applicant to come before the
Planning Commission. Chairman Diercks agreed the board should review this section to

perhaps change it to a use by right.

Motion by John Ernst in Case No. PC-90172-LN

“To approve the application in accordance with the draft Special Use Permit attached.

Allapplicable-provisions-of Article-16-having-been-met= -
Rick Nedow seconded the motion.

AYES: Chairman Skip Diercks, George McCutcheon, Donald Tober, Don Johnson,
Richard Carlson, James Maddix, Rick Nedow, John Ernst, Carl Lord, Lee Olsen
NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

EXCUSED: Delphine Miller

Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote.

CASE NO. PC-90203-BY

The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on a Special Use Permit as
requested by David and Douglas Miller for a site condominium project. The property is
located on Evergreen Drive, 8.25 acres, 680 feet south of McCoy Road, Bagley
Township, T30N, R3W, Section 15, zoned R-1.

Due to the potential conflict of interest, Chairman Skip Diercks and John Ernst asked to
be excused from participating in this case. Since Vice-Chairperson Delphine Miller was
not present, Richard Carlson was appointed to Chair the meeting for this case.

A letter was received from the Bagley Township Board, dated May 12, 1999,
recommending approval, as per the recommendation of the Bagley Township Planning

Commission,

Attorney David Delaney, representing the applicants, distributed a site plan of a cul-de-
sac on lots 16 and 17. He said this is an 8%-acre site, divided into 17 lots under the site
condominium act. It is zoned R-1, and meets the requirements of Article 14 of the
Zoning Ordinance of 20,000 square foot lots. The road will be maintained by the
association, not the County Road Commission, and a 24’ wide access is planned to all the
sites. Attorney Delaney said all the required setbacks will be met, the homes will be at
least 14,000 square feet, stick built, which he added will be consistent with the
neighboring homes.



Charles Christy, Wade-Trim, said a Soil Erosion Permit is required and will be obtained
prior to construction. He is currently working with the Health Department for their
permit and has received a good indication of approval.

Attorney Delaney said the developer wants to maintain the residential character of the
arca with rigid deed restrictions. Traffic will not be significantly impacted, and there will
be no special lighting other than the usual homeowners’ lighting. The utilities will be
underground. He said this development would improve, not detract from, the residential
character of the area.

The board expressed concerns about maintaining the private road, and the cul-de-sac
being able to meet the needs of emergency vehicles. Mr. Christy said the cui-de-sac

meets_the dimension requirements-of a solid paved-tun~-around. I snow-removal is-a

problem, it will be hauled away. Scott McPherson said the cul-de-sac plan needs to be
reviewed by the Fire Department to determine if the turning radius is adequate.

When asked about storage buildings being allowed on the lots, Attorney Delaney said
that issue was not addressed with the developer, but Crestwood Subdivision does not
allow out buildings, and he desires to be consistent with the neighborhood.

Attorney Delaney said the developer will be involved until after the first 30 % to 40% of
the lots are sold, but the deeded restrictions last forever. He added the association board
could seek to amend the restrictions, for example, every 5 years, if desired.

Public Hearing

Jim Robb said his property borders the entire southern portion of the proposed
subdivision. He said he is very concerned with the impression that these lots will be
comparable with all the lots in the neighborhood, which he added is simply not true. He
said all the lots in the neighborhood are at least twice as big as the proposed lots. They
are inctuding the private road when they state they meet the lot size requirement of
20,000 square feet. He is also very concerned with snow removal on this private road.
He said his family plowed the snow on this property for 32 years, and recalled having to
plow every 2 to 3 hours throughout the night in order to keep the road open. Otherwise,
it would drift shut, and a front-end loader was required to remove the snow.

Floyd Wagar, 409 McCoy Road, said his property adjoins the proposed development. He
said he wanted to make clear he opposes the proposal. The applicant stating that this
subdivision conforms to the smrounding properties is just not true. The sizes of the lots
are very different. He said jamming 17 residential lots in 8 )2 acres is not conforming,
and added that it is not going to work. He also said Dr. Robb made a good point about
snow removal. He recalled helping him, and on one occasion, it took them two days to
remove the snow from the road.

Mike Roper, 307 McCoy, said he his property adjoins this development. He has three
acres, and most of his neighbors have three acres as well. He works at the Road



Commission, and he said they have problems with residents on private roads wanting the
Road Commission to plow their road. He is concerned with the narrow road and how
they would plow it. He said when his trucks plow snow, it is thrown 20° each way. This
road would be very difficult to plow. He is also concerned that there are a lot of promises
being addressed in the master deed, but no master deed to review at this point. FHe would
like to see some of the same restrictions regarding out buildings and outside storage in
the master deed as restricted in Crestwood Subdivision. He agrees with Mr. Wager that
they are cramming too many lots in the acreage, and added the road shouldn’t be used to

meet the property size requirements.

Paul Hartmann, 2325 Castlewood Drive, said he also owns property that adjoins Dr.
Robb’s property, and he is opposed to this proposal. He said there are too many lots,

perhaps they could reduce the proposal to 10 or 12 sites. He is concerned about the

T devaluation of his propertyif this subdivision-is approved.

Richard Cook, 379 McCoy Road, said his property adjoins the new development on the
north side. He said he has three acres and is concerned that their snow will be plowed

onto his property since their parcels are so small. He opposes the new development

George Magsig, 2130 Evergreen Drive, said he is across the road from the new
development, has watched them plow, and is also concerned as to whete they are going to
put the snow.

Christine Sides, 281 McCoy Road, is opposed to the proposal for the same reasons as
stated by her neighbors. She has 2 1/2 acres, said she opposes the snall lots and is
concerned with her property value depleting.

Al Borowiak, 255 McCoy Road, said his was the first house that adjoins this property in
1969. He said he thinks the proposed parcels are too small as well.

Cindy Peterson, 64 Karen Lane, said she has the same concerns as stated. She said she is
also concerned with the quality of housing that they are proposing, and too many lots in
too small of space.

When questioned by the Board, Scott McPherson said the Zoning Ordinance does not
exclude easements or right of ways in the square footage requirement.

Attorney David Delaney said the applicant meets the requirements of the Ordinance. He
responded to the comment that no the master deed was not available to review. He said
the procedure is to receive the Special Use Permit from this Board, then draw up the
master deed. When asked if he has discussed the possibility of fewer lots with the
developer, Mr. Delaney said he has not.

The Board discussed the Special Use Permit Checklist as prepared by the Zoning

Administrator:
Sections 16.1.1, 16.2.1 and 16.2.3 conditions met; 16.2.3 Fire Dept.’s



review is pending; 16.2.3.1.1.1 not applicable; 16.2.3.1.2 condition

not met; 16.2.3.1.3 met; 16.2.3.1.4 not met; 16.3.1.1.3 not met;

16.3.1.1.4 not met; 16.3.1.2 Traffic, conditions met or not applicable;

16.3.1.3 .1 not applicable; 16.3.1.3.1.1 not applicable; 16.3.1.3.1.2 not
applicable; 16.3.1.3.1.3 not applicable; 16.3.1.3.2 not applicable;

16.3.1.3.3 not applicable; 16.3.1.3.4 not applicable; 16.3.1.4.1 Continuity
and Impact, met (Note — Several board members thought this condition

was not met. They voted by raising of hands; 5 thought this condition was
met, and 3 did not); 16.3.1.4.2 not applicable; 16.3.1.4.3 not met {(need Health
Dept. response); 16.3.1.4.4 not met; 16.3.1.4.5 met, 16.3.1.4.6 met; 16.3.1.4.7
met; 16.3.1.4.8 met; 16.3.1.5.1 met; 16.3.1.5.2 not applicable; 16.3.1.5.3 not
applicable; 16.3.1.5.3.1 not applicable.

made available at this meeting. He said their previous recommendation does not stand
until they review this new site plan.

The board discussed with Attorney Delaney and Chuck Christy the possible deed
restrictions and lot sizes. They discussed the deed restrictions to include attached garages

and storage buildings.

Motion by Donald Tober in Case No. PC-90203-BY
“Reasons for tabling -

Inadeguate turning around area

Area for snow storage not addressed

Fire Dept. has not had input

All items in draft Special Use Permit have not been met
Also need some deed restrictions.”

James Maddix supported the motion.

AYES: Acting Chairman Richard Carlson, George McCutcheon, Donald Tober, Don
Johnson, Rick Nedow, Carl Lord, Lee Olsen, James Maddix

ABSTAINED: Skip Diercks, John Emst

ABSENT: None

EXCUSED: Delphine Miller

Motion carried unanimously by roll call vote.

CASE NO. PC-90222-BY

The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on a rezoning request as proposed
by Witliam and Edward Muzyl. The property is located in Bagley Township, T30N,
R3W, Section 2, on the north and south side of M-32 East, east of Krys Rd. for
approximately % mile. The request is to rezone from R-1 (Residential) to B-1 (Local

Business).




OTSEGO COUNTY
PLANNING
COMMISSION

Minutes of the Otsego County Planning commission’s regular meeting held Monday,
July 19, 1999, at 7:00 p.m., in the Multi-Purpose Room of the J. Richard Yuill Building,
800 Livingston Blvd., Gaylord, Michigan. The Commission will accept these minutes at
the next regularly scheduled meeting. For further information, contact the Otsego County
Planning and Zoning Office, 800 Livingston Blvd., Suite 4-E, Gaylord, Michigan 49735,
phone (517) 731-0253.

_Chairman Ski p—biefékéep eﬁedr-t—-l_lém-éet—iﬁg atJJLOOpm -

MEMBERS PRESENT: Chairman Harold (Skip) Diercks, George McCutcheon, Donald
Tober, Don Johnson, James Maddix, Delphine Miller, Lee Olsen, Carl Lord

MEMBERS EXCUSED: Richard Carlson, Rick Nedow, John Ernst (arrived at 8:10)

OTHERS PRESENT: Scott McPhcrson, Zoning Administrator; Sara Schmidt, Recording
Secretary; a list of the public present (over 50 people) is available in the County
Planning and Zoning Office at the above address.

Delphine Miller said the minutes of the June 19, 1999 meeting should indicate that she
was excused and not absent since she notified the office before the meeting of her prior
commitment. Motion by Don Johnson, supported by Delphine Miller to accept the
minutes as corrected. Motion carried unanimously by voice vote. -

Old Business

CASE NO. PC-90203-BY

A public hearing will be held on a special use permit as requested by David and Douglas
Miller for a site condominium project. The property is located on Evergreen Drive, 8.25
acres, 630 feet south of McCoy Road, Bagley Township, T30N, R3W, Section 15, zoned
R-1. This case was tabled at two previous meetings. :

Chairman Skip Diercks abstained from participating in this case due to the potential
contlict of interest. Vice-Chairman Delphine Miller chaired the meeting at this point.

Attorney David Delaney said this case was tabled at the previous meeting to give the
members and the Zoning Administrator time to review the revised site plan of the cul-de-
sac. It was requested at the previous meeting to have fewer, larger lots to make it more
congruent with the surrounding properties. However, Attorney Delaney said this would
defeat the objective of the developer. He wishes to keep the units affordable at 1100

Exhibit 6



square feet. He said to increase the lot size to, for example, two acres would not be
affordable.

Chuck Christy, Wade-Trim, said he sent the test results of a water sample to the Health
Dept. the afternoon of this meeting. He said the water sample came back clean and does
not anticipate any concerns from the Health Dept. When asked about the storm water
run-otf, he said the proposed ditch on both sides of the road would collect storm water to
meet the Ordinance requirements. The Board expressed concems about the snow
removal on this narrow road. Mr, Christy said the snow removal is the responsibility of
the association and added there is space around the cul-de-sac for snow storage.

Jim Maddix asked Michael Roper, Co. Road Commission, about any other roads in the
county that are 45 feet wide. Mr. Roper said there are many 45 feet wide roads in this

county, and added they a E&hard_t&maigltainﬁiﬂh@yp}mﬂhe—snow-h}pe@pl@isvyard-s.

Lee Olsen said he is concerned that the square footage of the lots includes the road right-
of-way. He said this development is not in the spirit of the surrounding area, as there will
be too many homes crowded in this space. David Delaney said they worked with the
special use permit checklist and this proposal is what the Ordinance will tolerate.

PUBLIC HEARING

Mike Roper, 307 McCoy, asked what would stop others from selling small lots and
including the road in the square footage requirements. He said if he did this, he could sell
34 lots instead of 17 lots. He said he is against the double use of the road when figuring
lot size.

Scott McPherson said ownership of this private road gocs with this development. That is
not the case with McCoy Road, a county road.

Jim Robb, 2225 Evergreen, said his property borders the whole southern boundary of the
proposed development. He questioned the role of the Planning Commission as to their
duty to consider the neighbor’s concerns.

Naomi Smith, 59 McCoy Road, said she is against the private road.

George Magsig, 2130 Evergreen Drive, said the neighbors’ concerns need to be
considered by the Board since they live there.

BOARD DELIBERATION

Don Johnson asked the Zoning Administrator how the Ordinance addresses excluding the
right-of-way in the square footage requirement. He said the Ordinance docs not
specifically exclude the right-of way in the square footage requirement. 1t has been the
past practice not to exclude it.

George McCutcheon said the board must consider the health, safety and welfare of the
residents on this narrow road in the winter.



The board discussed the specific sections of the Special Use Permit Checklist that were
not met at the previous meeting. Section 16.2.3 Health Department Response, nothing in
writing at this point, but received verbal approval; Road Commission Response regarding
cul-de-sac, met; Section 16.2.3.1.4 not met; Section 16.3.1.1 regarding surface drainage,
met.

Motion by Don Johnson in Case PC-90203-BY

“Having met the checklist attached in the draft special use permit, motion to approve with
the conditions listed in the draft special use permit plus (1) Fire Department approval still
pending and (2) Health Department approval specified in 16.3.1.4.4 still pending,”
Donald Tober supported the motion.

AYES: Don Johnson, Donald Tober

NAYS: CLengMngcheanla_mesLMEéldix,mDé},ph.i.naMillerTLee_lesn,—-aﬁimGé;:LLord _

ABSTAINED: Skip Diercks
EXCUSED: Richard Carlson, Rick Nedow, and John Ernst
The motion failed.

Discussion followed regarding including the road right-of-way in figuring the lot size.
Carl Lord said we need to be certain the road will not be dedicated to the County in the
futwre. Jim Maddix said the road is potentially dangerous. He is concerned with the
health, safety and welfare of the residents. Lee Olsen said the road size is inadequate, is
concerned that they included the road in square footage of the lots, and said this has a
detrimental impact on the surrounding area. Don Johnson said the lot size is too small in
relation to the surrounding area. Further discussion followed regarding Section
16.3.1.4.1, and why it was not met. Don Tober said it doesn’t fit in the area. Jim Maddix
said it meets the size requirement, but not the character of the surrounding area, George
MeCutcheon agreed. Carl Loxd said he is also concerned with inctuding the road in the
square footage of the lot,

John Ernst arrived at the meeting,

Motion by Lee Olsen in Case PC-90203-BY

“To deny a special use permit as requested by David and Douglas Miller for a site
condominium project on Evergreen Drive, approximately 8.25 acres, 680 feet south of
McCoy Road, Bagley Township, Section 15, zoned R-1 for the following reasons:

1. Even though the minimum lot size for R-1 zoning has been met, the square
footage includes all of a shared roadway. This does not seem to be consistent
with our understood intent in the County Ordinance and therefore violates
16.3.1.4.5, which states the special land use shall be consistent with the intent
and purpose of this ordinance.

2. Article 16.3.1.4.1 states the special land use shall represent an improvement to
the use or character of the surrounding area in general. The application does
not meet this.



3. Article 16.3.1.4.6 asks that the special land use be harmonious with the size
and type of plot and the character of adjoining property. Application not
meeting this.

4. The proposed ingress and egress in not of adequate size to serve the needs of
proposed lots, especially as it relates to snow removal in especially heavy
winters,”

James Maddix supported the motion.

AYES: George McCutcheon, James Maddix, Delphine Miller, Lee Olsen, and Cart Lord
NAYS: Donald Tober, Don Johnson

ABSTAINED: Skip Diercks, John Ernst

EXCUSED: Rick Nedow, Richard Carlson

Motion carried, request denied.

New Business

CASE NO. PC-90376-LLN

A public hearing will be held on rezoning request from R-1 (Residential) to R-2 (General
Residential) as proposed Town & County Real Estate. The propetty is located at 598
Murner Road, Livingston Township, T31N, R3W, and Section 32.

A letter was received from Chris Hogle, dated July 14, 1999, asking that the request be
denied. He recommended the applicant build along the south end of Murner Road where
there is more development. He is also concerned with tratfic and long delays when
turning onto M-32, he said this proposal will add to this situation.

The Livingston Township Planning Commission recommended approval of the rezoning,
A letter was received from the Livingston Township Board, dated July 1, 1999
recommending denial. They considered it spot zoning. They said if the applicant wishes
to pursue a multiple housing project on this property, such as what was approved for an
adjacent property owner, Cloyd Ramsey, then they would support this request,

A letter was received from Roger Bauer, Town and County Real Estate, representing the
applicant, Mr. Phaneuf, withdrawing his rezoning request. Mr. Bauer said he would like
to discuss a multi-family dwelling project on this parcel, instead of rezoning, The board
said they would rather consider this Planning Unit Development request, than rezoning
this parcel. A pre-application conference will be scheduled, and this board will discuss
this PUD request at the next meeting.

CASE NO. PC-90481-BY

A public hearing will be held on a rezoning request from R-1 (Residential) to B-1 (Local
Business) as proposed by Smith Realty, Inc, The property is located on M-32
approximately 1400 fet cast of Krys Road, approximately 12 acres on the north side of
the road, Bagley Township, T30N, R3W, Section 2.




ARTICLE 4 R1 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

INTENT

These districts are designed to provide for one (1) and two (2) family (duplex) dwelling sites and

residential related uses. The uses permitted are intended to promote a compatible arrangement of
land uses for homes, keeping housing areas free of unrelated traffic, nuisance land uses, and other
negative influences on the residential environment.

SECTION 4.1 PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED

No building or land shall be used and no building shall be erected except for one (1) or more of the
following specified uses:

4.1.1 One (1) family dwellings.

4.1.2 Two (2) family dwellings (duplex) subject to the density standards for one (1) family
dwellings and a minimum lot width of one hundred fifty (150) feet.

4.1.3 Publicly owned and operated parks, parkways, and outdoor recreational facilities.
4.1.4 Existing farms and agricultural uses.
4.1.5 Family Care Facilities

4.1.6 Cemeteries when developed on sites of ten (10) acres or more. Permit criteria include Article
21.4.

4.1.7 The raising of nursery field stock, on sites of two (2) acres or more, but excluding storage
buildings, greenhouses, offices or other structural facilities, and excluding any outdoor
storage of materials; the intent being to limit the use of land to raising plant materials.

4.1.8 The following in-home uses provided no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of floor area
may be used for such a purpose:

4.1.8.1 Offices and home occupations when operated within the confines of a one (1) family
dwelling as an accessory to living quarters. Permit criteria for these uses include Article
21512,

4.1.9 Structure for storage of the owner’s personal possessions and non-commercial activities.
These structures shall not be used as residences. Structures shall meet the size requirements
of Article 21.1.3.

4.1.10 WTG Building-Mounted: Permitted as an accessory use to an allowed Principal Use.
SECTION 4.2 PERMITTED USES SUBJECT TO SPECIAL CONDITIONS

The following uses may be permitted, subject to the conditions herein imposed for each use, the
review standards of Article 19 and only after the review and approval of the site plan by the
Planning Commission. [See Article 21 for applicable Specific Requirements for Certain Uses, if
any, and/or Article 23 for Site Plan Requirements.]

4.2.1 Churches, public libraries, public buildings (excluding public works garages and storage
yards) and uses normally incidental thereto.

4.2.2 Public, parochial, and other private elementary, middle, and/or secondary schools; and all
accessory school bus parking lots.
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4.2.3 Colleges, and other institutions of higher learning, public or private, offering courses
in general, technical, or religious education, all are subject to the following

conditions:
4.2.3.1 Any use permitted herein shall be developed only on sites of at least five (5) acres in

area.

4.2.3.2 No building other than a structure for residential purpose shall be closer than fifty
(50) feet to any property line.

4.2 .4 Private, Non-commercial recreational areas and recreational facilities.
4.2.5 Golf courses, or miniature golf courses, providing that:

4.2.5.1 Accessory restaurant and bar uses shall be housed within the club house. Uses strictly
related to operation of the golf course itself, such as maintenance garage, or pro shop,
may be located in separate structures. No structure, except minor rain shelters, shall
be located closer than seventy (70) feet from the lot - line of any adjacent residential
land and from any public right-of-way.

4.2.5.2 All parking areas shall be surfaced or so treated as to prevent any dust nuisance;
4.2.5.3 Refer to Article 21.11 for additional conditions pertaining to golf courses.
4.2.6 Group care facilities meeting applicable state licensing requirements.

4.2.7 Utility and essential service structures when their operating requirements necessitate locating
the facilities within the district in order to serve the immediate vicinity (storage yards
excluded). Permit criteria include Article 21.10 regarding screening fence.

4.2.8 Wireless Telecommunications Towers and Facilities one hundred (100) feet or less in height.
Permit criteria include Article 21.46.

4.2.9 WTG Small: Permitted as an accessory use to an allowed Principal Use.

4.2.10 Unlisted property uses if authorized under Article 21.44.
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